assets and financial liabilities have short-term maturity or are repayable on demand except for the

following:

The fair value of long-term financial liabilities is determined by the present value of future cash flow

estimated and discounted using the current interest rates for similar instruments at the end of the

reporting period. There is no material difference between the fair values and carrying values of

these liabilities as at the end of the reporting period.

18

MCT BERHAD 200901038653 (881786-X)

Incorporated In Malaysia

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD

("MFRS") 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A16 Prior Year Adjustments

Prior year adjustments were made on recognition of revenue of certain sales contract in which the

corresponding cost of sales were also adjusted accordingly.

The financial effects arising from the prior year adjustments are as follows:

 As previously
reported

31 December
2019

Prior year
adjustments

As restated

31 December
2019

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Deferred tax assets 2,874 444 3,318
Inventories - Property development costs 302,067 16,537 318,604
Other receivables and prepaid expenses 48,787 (3,613) 45,174
Tax recoverable 28,577 8,357 36,934
Contract liabilities 164,516 51,357 215,873
Reserves (1,064,477) 444 (1,064,033)
Retained earnings 427,264 (30,075) 397,189
 ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

 As previously

reported
1 January

2019

Prior year
adjustments

As restated

1 January
2019

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Inventories - Property development costs 177,869 11,823 189,692
Tax recoverable 32,014 3,244 35,258
Contract liabilities 150,782 25,339 176,121
Retained earnings 381,232 (10,272) 370,960
 ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

19

MCT BERHAD 200901038653 (881786-X)
Incorporated In Malaysia

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA

SECURITIES BERHAD

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 9.22 AND APPENDIX 9B OF THE

MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

B1 Performance Review

For the current quarter under review

The Group recorded revenue of RM207 million for the current quarter ended 31 December 2020,